MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

931

RESOLVES, 1953

CHAP. 103

mended by the commissioner of institutional service and approved by the governor and council.

Any balances at June 30, 1954 shall be carried forward to the 1954-55 fiscal year, but all unencumbered appropriation balances shall lapse June 30, 1955.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 102

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Department of Adjutant General.

Improvements at Camp Keyes; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund the sum of \$3,500 for the 1953-54 fiscal year and \$3,000 for the 1954-55 fiscal year. Such expenditures shall be as recommended by the adjutant general and approved by the governor and council. It is the intent of the legislature that the adjutant general in his recommendation and the governor and council in their approval shall consider the total needs of Camp Keyes area and in their final consideration give approval to such expenditures as shall accomplish the greatest possible improvement in camp facilities within the limits of the appropriation provided herein.

Any balances at June 30, 1954 shall be carried forward to the 1954-55 fiscal year, but all unencumbered appropriation balances shall lapse June 30, 1955.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 103

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Forestry Department.

Forestry department; appropriation for construction and improvements. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund the sum of \$14,200 for the 1953-54 fiscal year and \$9,900 for the 1954-55 fiscal year for construction and improvement to the warden living quarters and other improvements related thereto. Such expenditures shall be as recommended by the forestry commissioner and approved by the governor and council. It is the intent of the legislature that the forestry commissioner shall present to the governor and council

CHAP. 105

RESOLVES, 1953

for their approval such plans as may seem necessary in describing the need for the living quarters set forth in the departmental capital improvement and construction request, and that in their final consideration approval shall be given to such of those expenditures as best accomplish essential improvements in the department facilities.

Any balances at June 30, 1954 shall be carried forward to the 1954-55 fiscal year, but all unencumbered appropriation balances shall lapse June 30, 1955.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 104

RESOLVE, in Favor of Northern Maine Sanatorium.

Northern Maine Sanatorium; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$25,000 from the general fund unappropriated surplus for the purpose of installing an elevator in the "Wilson" building and a food elevator in the "Powers" building at the Northern Maine Sanatorium.

Any unexpended balance shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 105

RESOLVE, to Loan Funds from the Unappropriated Surplus for the Construction of an International Ferry Terminal.

Construction of International Ferry Terminal at Bar Harbor. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund the sum of \$1,000,000 for the purposes set forth in this resolve. Such sum shall be made available to the Maine Port Authority to be expended by said authority for plans and for the construction of a terminal at Bar Harbor suitable to be the Maine terminal of an international ferry to run between Nova Scotia and Bar Harbor, and to pay other proper expenses incidental to said planning and construction; and be it further